
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 3rd June, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. It would be helpful if any person wishing to speak would give prior notice 
to the Scrutiny Officer listed below. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Community Warden Service   
 
 Further to the meeting held on 17 September 2009, the Committee is to scrutinise the 

Community Warden Service. 

 
6. Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 
 To review the draft Sustainable Community Strategy prior to it being considered by Council 

on 22 July 2010 

 
7. Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, E Alcock, A Barratt, D Flude, D Hough, J Jones, 
A Thwaite and R Walker 
 
Substitute: 
 
Councillor B Livesley 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities) 
E Lam – Expert Advisor (Police Authority) 
A Waller – Cheshire Fire and Rescue 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Gilliland 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
9 CCTV/UTC PROJECT UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the CCTV and UTC Project.  
The Committee made the following observations regarding the review: 
 
With regard to creating a single modern CCTV control facility, Members stressed 
the importance of having a back up system in case the facility failed. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2Page 1



The Committee noted that the Police Authority was happy with the proposals and 
that Cheshire East Council had worked with the Police Authority in setting up a 
secure server. 
 
Members expressed concern that there would only be 9 operators to staff the 
control centre. It was agreed that further operators may be required and that 
national guidance on the number of screens per operator should be sought. 
 
It was noted that the proposals would result in a saving for Cheshire East Council 
and the Police Authority. 
 
It was noted that a refurbishment programme, changing the pan and tilt cameras 
to dome cameras was still to be investigated for the 2011/2012 budget and that 
the life expectancy of a camera was around 5 years. 
 
The Committee welcomed the fact that the out of hour’s service was to be 
improved and that the control centre would be manned 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be received  
2. That an update on the project be emailed to the Committee asap 
3. That the Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities be informed of 
the following observations: 
  

• That best practice guidance should be sought on the number of screens 
one operator could effectively manage. 

• The Committee welcomed that fact that the control room would be 
manned 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

• The Committee welcomed the improved out of hours service. 

• The Committee welcomed the approval of the Police Authority. 

• There was a high degree of risk involved with the staffing levels proposed 
and therefore the levels should be increased. 

• The Committee welcomed the refurbishment programme for the cameras 
which was scheduled to take place in 2011. 

• The Committee expressed concerns regarding the back up plan for if the 
system failed. 

• The Committee acknowledged that the control room would be in 
Macclesfield 

 
(Councillor E Alcock arrived at the meeting during consideration of the above 
item) 
 
 
 
  

 
10 Q3 PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee received an overview of the 2009/10 Q3 performance for 
indicators falling within its remit and for the LAA, which summarised performance 
against all National Indictors and key performance measures.  
 

Page 2



The report detailed the 19 national indicators for the Committees area of 
responsibility, 58% were green, 11% were amber and 32% red.  
 
The report also detailed 35 national indicators and 10 non designated indicators 
in the LAA, a number of indicators had two parts and data had been collected for 
41 measures. Overall 46% were green, 12% were amber and 10% were red. 
 
With regard to the LAA refresh, it was noted that the due to the economic 
downturn, the Government had agreed to adjust NI154 – Net additional homes 
provided and NI155 - Number of affordable houses delivered. 
 
With regard to NI018, the Committee felt that it did not fully understand this target 
and therefore the Probation Service should be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to explain the target in detail.  
 
It was noted that due to the different data reporting systems used by all partners, 
some of the indicators were lagging and that there was a proposal for a common 
data base to be used by all partners. 
 
It was agreed that the prime cause of underperforming indicators needed to be 
investigated and that some underperforming indicators had a knock on effect on 
other indicators. Councillor D Flude and J Grant agreed to meet to put together a 
breakdown of those indicators affected and discuss a resolution to this problem. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Councillor D Flude and J Grant meet to discuss the cause and effect of 
underperforming indicators. 
That a representative of the Probation Service be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss NI018 

 
11 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO NI47 - ROAD 

SAFETY  
 
A Waller from the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service attended the meeting to 
discuss NI47 – Number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents, as this indicator was currently underperforming.  
 
It was reported that the indicator was only underperforming due to a badly 
performing year in 2008, which had a knock on effect on subsequent years. 
Therefore even though the statistics had since improved, the target could not be 
achieved.  
 
Member then went on to discuss the split between the number of people seriously 
injured and those killed. It was agreed that a breakdown of these figures and how 
the accidents happened would be emailed to the Committee.  
 
A Waller informed the Committee that there were two Road Safety Units in 
Cheshire East, which were working on improving road safety through education, 
engineering and enforcement. There was also a strategic plan outlining how this 
issue would be tackled and by whom.  
 

Page 3



It was reported that although communication between the partners had improved 
through the LAP’s, it was still not good enough and that the partners needed to 
be brought together to enable the public to be better informed and targeted 
correctly.  
 
It was agreed that A Waller and the relevant Portfolio Holders would attend the 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 15 July 
2010 to discuss what should be happening, what is not happening and how the 
Committee can help address any issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That A Waller and the relevant Portfolio Holders attend the meeting scheduled 
to be held on 15 July 2010 to discuss the issues outlined above. 
2. That details of the breakdown of those seriously injured and killed, including 
the cause of the accident be circulated to the Committee.  

 
 

12 CHESHIRE EAST SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the progress made on the development of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
With regard to the ‘Golden Thread’ Members expressed concern that certain 
groups of the community could be omitted from the consultation exercise due to 
not being represented by a Town/Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach to developing a Sustainable Community Strategy be noted. 

 
 

13 DRAFT PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND THE SAFER CHESHIRE EAST 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to the draft protocol between the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Committee and the Safer Cheshire East Partnership. It 
was noted that this protocol had been approved by the Partnership on 3 March 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the protocol be approved. 

 
 

14 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The Committee made the 
following amendments: 
 

• Update on Community wardens and PCSO’s be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 3 June 2010. 

Page 4



• An executive summary of the outsourcing of discretionary Leisure and 
Cultural Services be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 3 
June 2010 (Portfolio Holder to attend). 

• The CDRP Plan be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 15 
July 2010. 

• A Waller and relevant Portfolio Holders to attend the meeting on 15 July 
2010 to discuss NI47 

• A representative of the Probation Service to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss NI018. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments highlighted 
above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 3rd June 2010 
Report of:   Head of Policy & Performance 
Subject/Title:  Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  To update Members on the development of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy and seek comments on the final draft of the document. 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 To comment on any aspects of the final draft Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
2.2 To note the approval process for the Strategy and indicate whether the 

Committee wishes to receive a further draft prior to its submission to Council on 
22nd July. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To enable the Sustainable Community Strategy to be adopted by the Council 

and the Cheshire East Partnership. 
 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1  All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0  Policy Implications  
 
6.1  The Sustainable Community Strategy provides the framework for all policy 

development within Cheshire East.  It is important that the priorities and 
ambition set out in the Strategy are transl
[...]
     

− Ensure good transitions and skills for the future 

− Improve support and facilities for children and  young people 

− Strengthen the voice of  children and young people  

− Improve the health of children and young people 
 

5. Ensure a sustainable future       

− Provide affordable and appropriate housing 

− Encourage environmentally sustainable living 

− Improve transport connections and accessible services 

− Protect and enhance our heritage and countryside 
 

6. Prepare for an increasingly older population    

− Help people stay fit and active for longer 

− Improve care and support for those who need it 
 

7. Drive out the causes of poor health     

− Target actions to reduce heart disease and cancer 

− Tackle the impact of alcohol misuse on individuals and society 

− Focus local actions on the wider determinants of health  
 
13.0 Process for Approval 

Page 9



 
13.1 The draft Strategy will be submitted to Cabinet on 14th June with a 

recommendation that the Leader be authorised to agree the changes needed 
as a result of the consultation exercise. The Strategy will then be submitted to 
the LSP Executive Board on 28th June for partner approval and then to Council 
on 22nd July  for formal adoption as part of the Council’s policy framework. 
There will be opportunity to report on this final version to the meeting of this 
Committee scheduled for 15th July if Members so wish.  

 
 
12.0  Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1  None 
 
13.0  Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
 
 
Name: Zandra Neeld 
Designation: Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686633 
Email: zandra.neeld@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

1 

Draft Cheshire East SCS  10
th

 May 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ambition for 

all 
 

Cheshire East  Sustainable Community Strategy for          

2010 to 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
build on this and 

ensure we continue to have a strong volunteer force, a clear voice for our rural 

communities and local champions leading change 

- Transforming Service Delivery  the public sector must rethink the way it delivers 

many of its services due to increased demand from service users and the need to 

reduce public spending. There are examples where this is already being done, but we 

will explore many more as a partnership 

- Local area focus  we will build on the early work of our Local Area Partnerships to 

improve outcomes on the ground through engagement, local governance and 

improved service delivery. 

 

We would welcome your comments on this draft final strategy. If you would like to 

comment please contact the Partnerships Team at Cheshire East Council on 01270 685807 

or e-mail cheshireeast2025@cheshireeast.gov.uk or write to Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 

The deadline for receiving comments is noon on Friday 11
th

 June. The Strategy will be 

completed and published by the end of July 2010. 

 

Page 14



 

5 

Draft Cheshire East SCS  10
th

 May 2010 

 

The purpose of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy 
The purpose of this strategy is to set out how, over the next 15 years, we will ensure that 

Cheshire East continues to prosper. The activities outlined in this strategy are intended to 

improve the quality of life of all the people of Cheshire East and to contribute to the 

achievement of sustainable development through action to improve economic, social and 

environmental well-being across the area. More specifically this strategy has been 

developed to: 

 

 Articulate the aspirations, needs and priorities of the people of Cheshire East 

 Help co-ordinate the actions of the Council, the Police, the Primary Care Trust (PCT), 

the Fire & Rescue Service and the numerous other public, private, voluntary and 

community organisations across the area; 

 Focus and shape the activities of those
[...]


reflected at a local level in our sustainable community strategy.  One consequence of our 

strong economy is that we have a higher than average impact on the environment.  At 

present in Cheshire East the level of CO2 emissions per capita (10.3 tonnes in 2007) is higher 

than the averages for the North West and the UK (both 8.4 tonnes).
29

  

 

In the shorter term there are real concerns about resource use, energy and food security 

and the amount of waste we produce. While we achieve a relatively high waste recycling 

rate approaching 50%, we perform poorly on residual waste and are 220th out of 396 

authorities for the quantity of waste produced per household.  

 

 

                                                                 
26

 Source: Paycheck data, CACI Ltd. Information relates to 2008. 
27

 Source: DCLG. Underlying data are from HM Land Registry and ASHE (ONS). 
28

 Source: HM Land Registry website, 4/3/10. 
29

 Sources: -

Energy & Environment for DECC, 2009. Revised (November 2009) version. [2] ONS mid-year 

population estimates for 2007. Crown Copyright. 

Page 24



 

15 

Draft Cheshire East SCS  10
th

 May 2010 

 

 

Our vision for Cheshire East 
 

Cheshire East is already a great place but we want to make it even better for all the people 

who live here. Our vision for Cheshire East in 2025 is: 

 

Cheshire East is a prosperous place where all 

people can achieve their potential, regardless 

of where they live. We have beautiful 

countryside, unique towns with individual 

character and a wealth of history and culture. 

The people of Cheshire East live active and 

healthy lives and get involved in making their 

communities safe and sustainable places to 

live. 
 

In practice this means: 

 

All our people fulfil their potential 

 There will be significantly less people living in poverty 

 The gap in health inequalities will be substantially reduced and less people will be 

disadvantaged as a result of where th
[...]
ng the best use and the best value for money 

 ICT and buildings are significant priorities 

 Improving customer access through joint partnership work 

 

Evaluation of progress 

We will start producing an annual State of the Area Report, presenting our progress towards 

our vision for use by decision-makers and for wider awareness-raising.  We will also use this 

report to benchmark progress against other similar areas.  This will be supported by 

reporting on the basket of indicators agreed through the Local Area Agreement process. 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 June 2010 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2009/2010 Work Programme, to consider new items 

listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items suggested by 
Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend a draft work programme for 2010/2011 to be 

subject to consultation with Cabinet. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
          management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond  
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 19 April 2010 approved a 

paper entitled ‘Strengthening the Scrutiny Function’ which proposed a more 
formal approach to the work programme setting process in 2010 to enable the 
views of Cabinet to be fed into the process. This approach was also considered 
and endorsed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group. The main aim of the new approach 
is to share work programmes with colleagues in Cabinet and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) at the outset, so that Overview and Scrutiny 
becomes an integral part of the Corporate business planning process of the 
Council.  Work programme items will subsequently be linked to relevant 
Corporate plan targets, and where appropriate, Performance Indicators and 
LAA targets. 

 
11.2 It is intended that all emerging work programmes will be presented to Cabinet 

informally in June, and then each Committee will formally endorse its work 
programme before the summer recess.  

 
11.3 This does not however preclude the committee from adding to or subtracting 

from the work programme during the year, nor does it affect the committee’s 
powers to deal with call-ins, or items referred to it by Cabinet etc. However, 
care should be taken to ensure that there is sufficient leeway to allow for 
additional activities throughout the year. 

 
11.4 The schedule attached, presents the work programme in a new format. This 

document will be updated when the final programme is formally approved at the 
next meeting, so that all the appropriate targets will be included within the 
schedule. 

 
11.5.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 

emerging Corporate Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy. Both of these 
documents are currently in consultation stage and are expected to be adopted 
by Council in July.  

 
 
11.6 The emerging Corporate Plan has 5 emerging strategic objectives which are: 
 

• Cheshire East people empowered through local services and per
[...]
n considering whether any Scrutiny activity is 
appropriate. Matters should be assessed against the following criteria: 

 

• Does the issue fall within a corporate priority 
  

• Is the issue of key interest to the public  
 

• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 
service for which there is no obvious explanation  

 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 

• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 
 
11.8 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

. 
 
12.0 Access to Information 

 

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:           Katie Smith 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686465 
            Email:         Katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 50



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Community 
Wardens 
 

To Scrutinise the 
Community Warden Service 

Committee Bailey Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 3 June 2010 

Sustainable 
Communities 
Strategy  

To give consideration to the 
strategy prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. 

Committee Brown Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 3 June 2010 

Youth 
Offending 
Team 

To receive a briefing to gain 
an understanding of the 
service 

Committee Bailey Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 15 July 2010 

Corporate Plan To give consideration to the 
Corporate Plan prior to it 
being submitted to Council 
for approval on 22 July 2010 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Brown Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 15 July 2010 

Annual 
Progress 
Report on Air 
Quality 

Following on from the 
Environment and Prosperity 
Scrutiny Committees 
previous work regarding 
climate change the 
Committee will monitor the 
progress report. 

Environment 
and 
Prosperity 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Bailey Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On track 15 July  2010 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

Local 
Development 
Framework 

To give consideration to the 
LDF prior to it being 
considered by Council on 22 
July 2010 

(in 
accordance 
with the 
Constitution) 

Brown Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 

On track 15 July 2010 

CDRP Plan To make recommendations 
on the plan to the SCEP 

Committee Bailey Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice 
 
 

On track 15 July 2010 

Response to 
NI47 

To assist in proving this 
performance indicator 

Committee Bailey/ 
Menlove 

The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
east. 
Cheshire East people 
and communities 
empowered through 
local services and 
personal choice. 

On track 15 July 2010 

Environmental 
Enforcement 

To receive a briefing on 
environmental enforcement. 

Environment 
and 
Prosperity 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Bailey Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On track 2 September 
2010  

Flood and 
Water 
Management 
(Pitt Report) 

It is the Committees 
responsibility to prepare an 
annual summary of the 
actions taken to manage 
fl

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Davies, P Edwards, D Flude, D Hough, J  Wray, L Gilbert and 
P Whiteley 

 
Substitutes 
 
Councillors L Gilbert and P  Whiteley 
 
Officers 
 
T Kingston – Senior Community Warden 
T Potts - Community Safety Manager 
Z Neeld – Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Alcock, S Furlong, M Hardy, J Jones and S Wilkinson 

 
15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 
 

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 
 

18 COMMUNITY WARDEN SERVICE  
 
T Potts the Community Safety Manager was called to the table and informed the 
Committee that the Community Warden Service was established to address 



public concerns in relation to Crime and Disorder, and tackle issues in relation to 
anti social behaviour. This was achieved by working in partnership with the local 
community and its partners, to provide a safer environment in which to live work 
and visit.  
 
With regard to the review of the service, it was highlighted that from 1 April 2009, 
Cheshire East Council had inherited 2 existing warden services from Congleton 
and Crewe. Macclesfield had Environmental Enforcement Officers, whose main 
focus was based around the Clean Safer Neighbourhood agenda and mainly 
dealt with fly tipping offences. A review was therefore undertaken to harmonise 
and integrate the existing services into one service that would be in a better 
position to deliver the new authorities objectives, in a more focused and cost 
effective manner. 
 
The review had resulted in 10 Community Wardens and 2 team leaders at a cost 
of £426,000. However there were still 3 Community Warden positions to be filled. 
 
The main priorities for the service were to: 
 

• Provide a highly visible uniformed presence to reduce the fear of crime 
and promote public reassurance. 

• Address issues relating to anti social behaviour through proactive and 
reactive enforcement and education. 

• Encourage and enforce the safe and proper use of outdoor recreational 
areas and public open space. 

• Adopt a proactive role in encouraging all sections of the community to use 
public open spaces for supporting activities and environmental 
appreciation. 

• Enforcement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire license conditions. 
• Environmental Enforcement including, removal of abandoned vehicles, 

vehicles for sale on the highway, collection and detention of stray dogs, 
issue of fixed penalty notices and fly tipping. 

 
With regard to abandoned vehicles, Members commented that the procedure for 
abandoned vehicles was not on the web site and that this should be rectified as 
soon as possible. 
 
Members questioned the Community Warden Deployment and it was highlighted 
that in the last 6 months, the service had issued 51 litter and dog notices, dealt 
with 153 abandoned vehicles reported 54 untaxed vehicles, picked up 195 stray 
dogs, issued 4 vehicle for sale warnings, participated in 6 police operations, 
provided security at election count centres and delivered ‘lets bike’ safety 
campaign in 5 local schools. The Committee felt that good news stories should be 
publicised in the press. 
 
 
 
Members then went onto question what areas of work the Community Warden 
Service delivered that could not be covered by the Police Community Support 
Officers. T Potts highlighted this work focused around vehicles on the highway, 
abandoned vehicles, stray dogs and fly tipping investigation and prosecution.  
 
It was highlighted that that the Fire Service had also started to concentrate on 
Community Safety and the Police Authority also dealt with some of the same 



issues as the Community Safety Wardens. Members expressed concern 
regarding the overlap of work between Cheshire East Council, the Police and Fire 
Service. 
 
T Kingston – Senior Community Warden was then called to the table to answer 
any questions. He highlighted that the Wardens, 4 in the day and 2 in the evening 
worked shift patterns from 8.00am to 10.00pm, 6 days a week and their work was 
demand led. It was agreed that further details relating to the working patterns of 
the Wardens would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
Members questioned the remit of the Fire Authority and T Kingston highlighted 
that although it could not currently enforce, this was currently being investigated 
and that the aim was to create a one stop shop for all agencies and services. 
 
The barriers to creating a one stop shop were also questioned and it was 
highlighted that the barriers were currently operation issues, however this was 
being addressed and all agencies were realising the benefits of joined up 
working. 
 
Members then went onto question prosecutions and felt that all those refusing to 
pay the fines issued should be prosecuted in order to send a zero tolerance 
message out to the public. T Kingston reported that this was a legal issue that 
would need to taken up with the Borough Solicitor. 
 
It was noted that as a result of the review the Warden Service had reduced from 
30 to 12. T Kingston informed the Committee that the service had not suffered as 
a result of the reduction; however it would struggle to operate effectively if the 
service was to be reduced any further. He also felt that the advantages of the 
Community Wardens were centered around life skills, their background and 
understanding the communities needs. 
 
The Committee felt that without accurate benchmarking it was difficult to assess 
how the service was performing and that Cheshire East needed to compare with 
other authorities and share ways of working. T Kingston informed the Committee 
that they looked at best practice, approached outside agencies, based work 
around the community and tried to look outside the box. 
 
Following detailed consideration of the evidence received the Committee agreed 
to set up a Task and Finish Group to scrutinise this service further and interview 
external agencies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a Task and Finish Group comprising of Councillors Livesley, Hough and 
Edwards be established to fully scrutinise the Community Warden Service. 
 
 
  
 

19 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to an update on the developments of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy, to which Members made the following comments: 
 



• That the document was aspirational rather than based on reality and that 
there were gaps in some areas that needed to be addressed 

• With regard to ‘unlocking the potential of our towns’ Members expressed 
concern that Congleton had be omitted from the strategy and that the 
report should refer to service areas rather than market towns. 

• With regard to ‘our vision for Cheshire East’ it was felt that this was an 
overview of what the Borough had already achieved rather than a vision 
for the future. Therefore this should be rewritten to include priorities for the 
future. 

 
It was agreed that, following the consultation process, the Committee would 
receive a further update, prior to the strategy being submitted to Council for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above comments be taken into consideration and the final Strategy be 
brought back to the Committee prior to its submission to Council on 22 July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consideration to the process to approve the work programme for 
2010/2011. 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 19 April 2010 had approved a paper 
entitled ‘Strengthening the Scrutiny Function’ which proposed a more formal approach to 
the work programme setting process in 2010 to enable the views of Cabinet to be fed into 
the process. This approach was also considered and endorsed by the Scrutiny Chairs 
Group. The main aim of the new approach was to share work programmes with colleagues 
in Cabinet and Corporate Management Team (CMT) at the outset, so that Overview and 
Scrutiny became an integral part of the Corporate business planning process of the 
Council.  Work programme items would subsequently be linked to relevant Corporate plan 
targets, and where appropriate, Performance Indicators and LAA targets. 
 

 It was intended that emerging work programmes of all five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees would be presented to Cabinet informally in June, and then each Committee 
would formally endorse its work programme before the summer recess.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be approved 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 



Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


